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Q-Flash PlustR 15 F F 48 KA (SHIFHUR ) RS T EHBIOS, EidEREEFEREONVE,
& TQ-Flash Plusiz DS BN F RN BRMES , IZ1THTQFLEDS FFIRINIR(R R FFEA#E1TLE
%), QFLEDIAJR =1L BT = EBIOSE #4535k

© USB2.0M113ER
IO HUSB 2.01.1804&, IERTIAZEZUSBIZERZE O,

® USB3.2Gen1#ERN
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 1414, FH AT A TUSB 2.0M1&, HAT L E#EUSBIR & E itk #0,

© HDMiEQE=
Hnml IO A ## A F HDCP 2.3 #M4&FE X #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
woroemmon wunveon wreneace Master Audio & 35145 S &K, W X E X 192KHz/24bit 71-channel
LPCM F5iisi o AT LUERE ST 3 HOMI O B REBZE MED, HOMI HART ZiFEFiE
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FrUSB4®HI#& B R AP IE RE M1 1T, FFRIFAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2,
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@ LR LR IEHDMI/DisplayPorti&% & /3, 1E15 & ST i T4 1% & 1% 9HDMI/DisplayPort
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(2.5 Gbps)» P4 HREESE AT AR T :

EEERAT  IBITIETRAT EEIERAT BITIERAT:
rL I_L TSRS | R KTSRE | BH
BRET | fEHEE 2.5Gps ol AR
BREAT | fEHEE 1 Gops TR TR
TR TR tEHIEEZR 100 Mbps
((F—) BEEREFNQ-Flash PlusThfk, EE R =ML E W [ = RIIEEN B | B,
(D) REZFUIEMBMKCPUME
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O 45USB 3.2 Gen 28148, HATFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#14&, & AT LLEHEUSB
EFEEIIED, HUTQ-Flash Plus R, B UREEE ZEO,

® USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AfEO(L )
O HHUSB 3.2 Gen 2#11%, FHATFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0811&, &AL ZEHEUSB
EEENEO,
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R MR MEA F E H Z R AR ERATIRNENR S, AN AR INENE
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0 ErREHIEH v v v
T 77 TET A S5 L U R L v
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B F IR AT A E I E NS SA IR, BERINTIFEST AL, BHENE
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=
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ERERRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNRTRINRERS

a

BT

[ VGA | BOOT |
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4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
5) FAN4_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16) F_HDMI
7)  SATA30/1/2/3 17)  SPL_TPM
8) LED.C 18) RST
9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 19) CLR_CMOS
10) M2A_CPU/M2C_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_CPU 20) BAT

EEEMIMEE LR, BEBEUTHER:

o BETIARERNEFEE IR S EERNBRER S,

s ERERTEEZH, BEELHEEREMYRIEXHE, FEFRIFELBRERK
B, RSB ERIIRE,

¢ REFREEFRRIRH, BEAMAMEENZEOSHECERES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{itER$H E Bz 24 PIN 4 {8 3 FE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
FERT, EEMERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HERTREKR, G ERHHINEAWERMEMERG0RU L), R
BB NER, HEAEBNTENRBEHAR, TS SBREARHTEF .

12V_2X4_2 12V_2X4_1

5|lo)jofel|o]|8

ATX
1oflojlo)e|l4
N\

12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2

=

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

B | EX BH | EX
1| EEHB) (IVBESPINEI| 5 | +12V ({2f 8 PIN HER
BiEEOER) BEOER)
2 B (R 8PINAY| 6 +12V ({4 8 PIN BUEE
= BiEEOEA ) EEOER )
3 it 7 +12V
4 it 8 +12V
ATX:
vl ? " EBH | EX BH | EX
1 | 3av 13 | 33v
ab 2 | 3av 14 | -12v
GE T 15 | BHH
° e 4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° (e 5 HEih ) 17 | MR
CGE ] 6 | 5V 18 | B
GE AR 19 | B3R
olfe 8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
o (o 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
ae 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
ae M| 12V (X BE24PIN B 23 | +5V ({24 PIN fRR
HIRZEOMER ) BEOER )
[ | N 12 | 33V (IR 24 PINBOER| 24 | Bl ({4 24 PIN
CH BEEOER) HBIREEOEA )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &

BB TFHAERMERGECAXE, LB EEREAEEE,

=

a

e i e e 2 s

SYS_FAN1 o L
SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN3

1

CPU_FAN

1

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3

5) FAN4_PUMP (4t W B3 /7K 7R 4 EE)
e RUE KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBEERRREIT, REMETEAEEBRLENEME), BE

ERREEEHITIRE, BB R AR EREIE T AU XU 7 BEE L Thak

B | EX
1| HEE
2 | EBEEEEEIR
3 | FEiemm
4 | BRI EEEIM

BEIUETH

ARG RFBARE, UAE] LB ERE . B EETR TR UK RIA R ENIIGE,

HHIREIRE R EMiAE 1 [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] B9ERA,

=

a

[

3 e o ] EFIE e

FAN4_PUMP

!

M | EX
1| R
2 | EREEEEER
3 | BEEi
4 | BRI EEEIM

© BSWE DR BRI RIREEE, B RCPUR RE A TE R TR, HE
E S TRE S BCPUKE S S 2 RESEML

o XL R IR IR EE AR B R, B IR B Bk EE TR Lo
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERFIREIT, REMIETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENT B XU 7 gEE ALk ThAE

i BH | EX
1| R
— 2 | EBEEEEEIE
1 3| HREEE
4 Bk B8 1R 25 i3 R4 U B
q
e P e i = o e e e
e CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAHER BT 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEFENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

7) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.00)

IXEESATABE OIS #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/SATAEEO R &
FEEE—SATAIL &, ATILEHMIRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10#& 5, HIEEEMRAD, i5E
BEMibE 8 [ ZAREES | iR,

a

=

[
e s | 3 ) e e e |

SATA3

==
[

SATA3 0/1/2/3

fegaul

TXP

TXN

D

RXN

o|lo| bl w N =

RXP
D

-

@ EERIERINEE, BEREMILE [BIOSTZFIZRE | - [SATA Configuration] i)

B
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8) LED_C (RGB LED}T#5 e iBE EE)
AT R AT 2 AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/IG/R/B), f2 A fitHE B 252 (120k4%), 1< BEBR 81
32m,

a

B | EX
1 12V
2 G
goook 3 TR
q 4 B
[©]
@ L]
@ D o
o m— @E

R e e e | i l:l:l::ﬂ:l

LED_C RGB LEDAT

TE1HRGB LEDATH I ZE AR, T3k B KT i PR iR 2
(O =AM EREMENER (12V), TEBTES
SIEMATHRR

9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (t]4z458f2RGB Gen2 LEDYT 5 E8 iR 35 EE)
i LE AR JAE AT SE AR 5050 R 4B 2RGB Gen2 LEDXT s, Fx At 3% 1E(5(K4%), LEDEH
256 A IEIAT

a

| — ARGB_V2_2 BH | X
1 vy
[osaok 2 Data
ARGB_V2_2 3 THER
4 | BEhED
d fooeo

ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1

e @E Y5 AT 4RIBTZRGB Gen2 LEDAT

s B e R BRI, TR AT

ARGB_V2_3 'J I—OARGB V2_1 $M%E?§W(?§Di£ﬁﬁ2
FRERERENEN, AERRERSBRTEES,

Tl 4745 F2RGB
Gen2 LEDXT#

@ AT SR TAE, SRR [ PRI 48 ) HOTER,

& HBELEDRETRE, BRI LKA 4FERCB Genl LEDATH A4 #2RGB Gen2
LEDXT#H ZE Rl —MEEE,
© RESBRET, BHLHEERBNERIEREXA, FHFEFRREBRERLR,
RIERIZFIIRK,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2C_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD#&#5)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
FEFE T I EAIRAIDELEPES, 1B @M.2PCle SSDTL A 5 HESATARE & LRI B MRS, &
RERZMRAID, IEEREMIGE 8 [ @A EES | 19,

=

a

@) €— M2z Latch Plus 1: M2A_CPU

110 80

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

@

110 80

M2C_CPU

M2D_SB

—| — —

. =) M2B_CPU
M2C_CPU 1o 8

M2D_SB

M2B_CPU

© REM2SRA(IREATEERRKRSHAHIM.2IEE):

& FBTEM.2 SSDBY, iE BB BIM 2S5 A R EM 2B E T BN SHA £, BT
M.2 SSDHY %%,

&Eﬁﬂﬁmz SSDEY, I Z S L BB EIM 28 1

FEM M 255 —»

FEEHIM2S#E —»

R TEISEIEM.2 SSDIERMH 24 FM. 24511,

M2A_CPU/M2D_SBZ & 75k
FH—

SEVLIGET 177 B3R BIM.2 EZ-Latch Click+30, #EHEEHFET,
@ FHEENOFLALRFEM.2 SSD, iEFEBFRB0FLAIAIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusF#1,

$H—.
BBRM2EESH A (REM2A_CPUREE FH M 2iE#E S MEER, BHM.2 SSDIL
fAaAXMNEEE,

@ HEFHRESRR, BREREE1.2mmE SRk,

TR=:
¥ EM.2 SSDEH I, 18M.2 SSDHEREZEF, BBREHAFEDSHANKE, &5
IHBIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-FIIBIGEIM F REZE EARRFLAL,
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© REM2BRIREBATRRESHRAHIM.2IEHE):
a fE FANEIM.2 SSDRY, IEHER R M EW TERWLEN,
b.{E FISATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIEEE B FFER 1AM, BEEFME TERZUMEN,

R (RE) P>
r 1
BRFHNEWE

B#EERE)»> L |

4

& 0 P TSR FF 2R M0 SIC T

* M2C_CPUIM2B_CPUR#& 75 i%:
FHR—:
SELUIRES $1 75 B3R ZHM2D_SBEEERIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF#0, ¥ EMRBIH BT, HiksE
PREZRIHIM.2 SSOMIE K BIERFLILZ /T, #M .2 EZ-Latch Plus IR =R FLALH b

TR

HEM.2 SSDASF A A NFREE, 32 EM.2 SSDER AT, H¥M.2 SSDFEEREZE .

TR=.
BREAF KBS MR, R/ERIIM.2 EZLatch Click-FINBEH A REZRA
HIFLAL o

XK BM. 2B P S FEHISSDK R

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD

M2A_CPU v v X

M2C_CPU @ v v X

M2D_SB v v X

M2B_CPU %) v v %

(F) REIFFHEMEKCPUTIE,

o BEHEMIESETIERHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E & IR i3t B
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%E : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ AR RE S AMB A AR, KRR KB HITIRR,
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

o

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

£ o e e B =i —H—e F_PANEL

PLED/PWR_LED — F3iE#57RAT:

zgks | qe | EREVEINAERGEERETT SREEEESITH, 574

S0 B | ARERE; R NRERIE(S3/S4) K XHL(S)RT, MIAKRRK,

S3/S4/85 TR

PW - BT X
ERE R R S BRI ERIRIRE BRI IATEBIOSTE FF ik R IR BRI KN
KEERZMiLE 8 [BIOSTEFIRRE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN B9i5 ).

* SPEAK-BIU\EHA:

EREZREILERT A ERABEU . RER AT ERIEEES KR M BRI FIRR, BEIE
BN, SR,

HD — R & BN EHE TRAT:

iR ZE RN LAE BT T IR AV RE EAMERERAT, S EHFNEERIE RIS,

* RES-ZRGEEFX:

EREZRMYLERT A EREE K (Reset) . R G ANME L EEEFH A, 7T
MR TEEFXBEREFRIRS.

* Cl—FE Rt 3R FF AR AG M SR -

EREE BRIV TR T X R R ER, UGN AR T EWAR. HEERAL
Ihit, FREEFLIE TR RN,

* NC: 5'1-31’EFﬁo

VAR R TR AR T S ETRNAMARE, EEAEREFX, REE
BIFK., RIRHERAT, FEENEERAT, WU, BRIEENES&KiERE,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

i
B

EX

a

MICL

HEA

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

=

ERREN

SENSE_SEND
Pl

Head Phone L
B

Ol N|o|loa|s|w|[N| =

o

00 o e el EET e e |

L. F_AUDIO

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

13) FU3C_20G (USB Type-Co# ¥ BHREEE, x#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I HERE 435 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#I4& FEAT#E H —MUSB#EM,,

T BW | EX BR | &Y
1| vBuUs 1| vBUS
2 | X1+ 12| Txo+
3| ™i- 13 | TX2-
4 R 14 | HEEMED
d 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
e FU3C_20G 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17| A
8 | cCt 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
i 10 | SBU2 20 |cc2
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14) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen {03 RIEEE)
SXUEAHE S H5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 208148, — MBI MIEHFAUSBIEO, BERMAS
2/MUSB 3.2 Gen 13 MIAY3 53~ BT E I B EMN, BB R LR IEFHE,

a

q B | X M | X
1 VBUS 1 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 )
4 et 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
ST S 6 | SSTXI+ 16 | &t
FU3A 5G_2 FU3A_5G_1 7 Feith 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 | £1ER 20 | T

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥EQO ¥ BRiE E)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0 18015, @idUSBY RBHIR, — MREERT IUZH P~ USB#E M, USB
YRR IR B, BB R SRR,

a

B | EX
FRIE (5V)
FiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
e
TR
ZAEA

=

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw Nl =

o

[
FUSB_2 o I—OF:USBJ

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B S LR MARIRXH, FESRIREBMmERIRE, UKk
1SR USBY RILIRAIHR R
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16) F_HDMI (HDMIj& ) ¢
AR HFHOMIB R, SIS EYANE B RS, EEIENE B REMN, TS
1920x1080@30 HzZBI S, SERRFT SIS ME, 2IRIGHTERNNERNE B REMER
. £ FIAEEE0HEN R BRE, BRI R TE S m0EREM,

a

=

—e F_HDMI

e e T e e e

17) SPI_TPM (2 £ INEE IR E I 1E FE)
AT L ZEHESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A4k 2= 3R B2,

a

i
B

EX

Data Output

FIE (1.8V)

FHEM

FER

=

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

o|Nlo|la|slw N =

eI

©

IRQ

o

FER

i e T e e e i)

=

FER

SPI_TPM

N

RST

(F) REIFFHIEKCPUTIE,
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18) RST (Rt E E £HH)
ARG BB R SRR AN A EEGEEF X Reset) o ERAETXHNMLEER
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKRENRIRS

a

Bl | =X
oo 1 B8
q 2|

3 o o e ] EFIE s |

R EEHHRMASTINGIEE, BETE HHMINEE, BFEFEMIHE A [BIOSTE
FiE%E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) | B35 B8,

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
A AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE E MR &R, BRI I EE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR EORD S,

a

8 FHe: —MHE(T

8 s #mmomos mE

=

:
D o

e e o s | ) e e e ) | [—*CLR CMOS

é  EBRCMOSHEIIERT, 185w 3K B A AU BB IR FF I PR BB TR &% o
o FFHLEEENBIOSEL N ™~ Fii& & (Load Optimized Defaults)ak B1TH#I NI EE (S
EHEMiGZ i [BIOSTRFIZE | BIiEA),
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20) BAT (sits)
1 B R R o R 4 T X TR IR /S (I RE TR AR CMOSEIE (13N : B HA K BIOSIZE)FTEE AR 77,
IRt AR, SIEMCMOSHEIE IR EX, Elt bR N R E S,

a

=

B AT AR A BR PR it S B BR CMOS 21473 -

1. EERHRN, FREREIRE,

2. st R it A FR it BEFRER Y, SR 29— 9, (S22
i FAUNUR 22368 F 2 Y & JB Wy Akl . ot A ) IE 54

YRR TR )
| o 3. EEEshLEE,
[ =y R 4, FREAHEH I,

A « EHRARMET, E SR AR IR IEF R R R IR,

- BiBMAEERERESHEM, REMME ST R &R,
« BRLEBITERBMSARERMESH, BRAMIERIRER,
« REBME, HERRM_ERIER) 5 ()RIERSIE L),
o EHRTSRIVIERE MR 2t A M AL I
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$=K BIOSERFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREHIEEIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFRFIZE
BERHFNRIERSZ, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, #ERAEKBERBITIEERASH, FH
B IE % TIESHUTH E M Th 8L

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
B, HTRBFABEIERN, REELERIUXLERE R,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#BITPOSTHY, 2T <Delete>§2{E AT it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2RI 7EBIOSIR E 2 F M E FBIOSHIE M4, 1LERBEARFHNRIER S, MATIER
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EHBIOSHEEBAEMMNE, INREEMABMAMBIOSEE @A, RIMNEWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEEHBIOS, iB/INLHIHIT, B R LABRIEMIER RS R,
s RNABWEHEZTEBIOSIRERFHIEEE, EAFBERERREREE
HEEAATRHANER, WREZEHRIELRZEABEXAFIN, FXEEBR
CMOSIZ EE 4R, 14BI0SIRERE & H FiglHE,
« BMRCMOSIZEE, ESEE = - [Mits | =k [CLR_CMOSHHH ] Kyt iE, SiEER
EMihEif [BIOSTE K% E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A15%BA o

o BERENIEEAEFRHBIOS BFIEERH,.
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> 3 N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF# N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ERR FRBEIREMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHTEERIE &,
AR EERAAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFRFIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR 7% EAE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> EILIERFHN BIOS IR ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flasho
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STRBIOSHIIRRE ST, AT AT IR REIRIER T,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO)THHAREEDEFRIETERFEINEE, 5% [ RE | B#ITRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSFEFFi% % | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 %€ 4 [Enabled] )o

HHIARERE [EULA (ERZFRANIYL) | 52 HILAT, 754 [Accept| Z3GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIEFR AR EREN RN EF R TEEF,
BT[R5 | BAH#HITRE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 B2

RAIDE %t
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 50 RAID 10
EEHE >2 2 >3 4
o EAHEER | nao . | EaBA)EE | (EaNE)EE
RER hEs | SRR | ems | RGBS
25 Thee No Yes Yes Yes
EREE:

I F R HFRAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5KRAID 10, EiuEEMESIRIEKE ERESHENER
HE,

o SATAEE#=SSD, AiAZEI_HERIERE, iBEAEREERERTENER,

* Windows IR1ERGHIRLEN R,

 A_EMEYE X,

° Uﬂ:o

GEQR #2012 PCIe SSD, Tk S HESHNR B AR IR ST

(F)  (UEATEMAAMD ik 9000% 51 4bIEEREINVMe SSDo

o EEREMBEAEFRHRADIEEH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K5 iEA

10 PEI Core is started.

1" Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 IOH DXE initialization.

6A IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

4l PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
91 Issue event to connect drivers.
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K5 WiEA

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved

S3

K55 UL

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gER

K5 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K5 e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPl is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A ELITE WF7 ICE/X870E A ELITE WIFI7

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.cn

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

« KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t R 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies w‘i'th all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

a

NCC Wireless Statements / #E4R :8 5 & 52201 :

(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

(1) HUSHESG I 2 ARTRARE » IR - A - RESREUE SR B SRR - IR R S FaRE T
IR IHAE - fEEIjJ%:%T’EE%‘%M*ﬁH%Tf VBRI 2 R T EREE  KBEA TR SN » EIRER - W

UK

=BT TGS - ATETRIE(E - ISREEEEAE(ER 2RI - (BIPRIVHES M AR Z &%
BB ~ R R R A A M R R (A T -
(D) MR R BEHTAT oE BE R T R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5256Hz - 5,35 GHz CH & A83e 4 HX|= HU{OIME AL8St=S HMTHE LICH.
Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

X870E AELITE WF7 ICE rev. 1.2
X870E A ELITE WIFI7 rev. 1.0
X870E A ELITE WIFI7 rev. 1.1/1.2

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8922AE
MediaTek Inc. MT7925B22M

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8922AE

Approvals for wireless module MT7925B22M:

A-5D-20231109720
Japan 875 &:

Brazil:

ANATEL
17597-23-08766

China CMIIT:

CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12555(M)

[R] 020230243
D230064020

@&

5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LP): BPIFRE
5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI):
indoor use only

Approved by PTA
9.688/2023

United States FCC: Europe: Oman TRA: Ukraine:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7925822M C € Applicant number: D100428 ({y
Canada ISED: . '
O AMT7025822M Approval no. TRA/TA-R/16515/23 UATRO32
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:

«(( CCAI23Y10100T7

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-MD6-MT7925822M

United ngdom

CFI
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Approvals for wireless module RTL8922AE:

IT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ17867(M)

C&D6GHZIZEIMERRIETT.

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8922AE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISE ) R-C-RTK-RTL8922AE

IC: 6317A-RTLB922AE TAC no: 9.1170/2023
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

ETA-SD-20231211113 .
T TR CCAI23Y10120T0
11005 23
Brazil: [¥] p230109020 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
AN T/ [R] 020230387 cAa
04725-24-04076 [ k1) W52/5313] <3,

China CM EE 1L DHASNIIBEEIRS)
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%?ﬁ?ﬂi*ﬁ%):ﬂﬁi&ﬁs{%ﬂ*lﬁHﬂilﬂ-r
RERENERmRERFEAREMEEN(FESBRAMR)ATEFERBEFRATREH,

2. REMCAEHRmREFEARKMEER (RSB RA MK ) RUSERIERS, WSMIERRE
ZhE, MIRE M A B B RE K RIS H

3. FEINERRZRREREFNEATERFEARENEENARESHIER X))@t & RiREmN
IR EER R

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
W= mHE TIER, HERHUEARRIBRENS:

BB R IEHAREY;

RRFRERAFMOERER. 40, REMERBRIFE;

EEXE. BITAE ., HER LIS =RmBRRE;

{ERRE G ENER RS AR TIE B = MR ;

JEIEER{E R S SIS A FE BRI, sk, B0, &5F. FiL. MiREE =R,

AN HIERIRIARY, 0 EDRIE BEARIESE, RE . LR XIMT. CPUBIEEIRIAS;

E AR 5 N A ZIRIE(E AR s BURIR Y ;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

KUK Ak A B, SMAEEE. BFEE. USBEO. MOMBEE IR A E AR E L E RS

R ERBIRA

5. REIHREmBEALZHREES
A WREAEREAREERE R ERB RN, fTSEEE &R S A7 Mihttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. 1EtRTHRITHE R EARA005 AR AR 55 £ ££400-820-9608, ARS5HtiE]: 2 HA—ZIEHIF9:00-18:0035E
TERARSD, (FHERHL0EBREARS ELBHREFHTRNTRPERBERARIZL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LINERTE RN EER R TEGSETELERS, EXETNESLENEMERNE
R F=mES, BIOShRA, BERMNEGERE, FANMEASEER, FERETRITEEEHESE
IR R IR 2 A 1 e L S PR R TR

B. MMEHEZMEEERERENRSEEATRERBMRSEE, BHBIHRS, BHRRZHEE
WUBUAS AR 55 &1,

C. PR, BRI SRk EMESHH (INEKHF, eEE) Gk, FEERFMECPUR
e, MREEERE EHRT, MRESEALESBUIEEHRE ENIRR, RERBIERRRE,
FL'E/““unB’JﬁM TR B REREREEERN,

RiERREERESHIERNHRERREMERMWEEIE,

RERIEFHRANEZHBENET AT,

RIERREERES B RZH B S E RN E M EHE,

HEREEZEATNEENRBM (HEEREERERREFRIEF) 1N, B, S8R ERNAT

AF, HFREMREAM EAERER.

CTIOMMOO®>

S © e~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




« BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

- RKERRRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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